Pioneer has not submitted water quality information for produced water from this well as required as a condition of approval in the F

m
&5 Earthen Pit Report / Permit (document 1395840). Data submission within 60 days of first gas sales was required. First gas sale;

were reported as in March 2006. No data has been submitted to date.
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*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION_***
[ aam
OGCC Operator Number: 10084 ’
Name of Operator.  PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USA ING AUG 08 2008 Date Notice lssuqd:
Address:
City: DENVER State: CO Zip: 80202 COG CC
Company Representative: JERRY JACOB
Well Name: PARACHUTE Well Number: 34-25 Facility Number: 278032
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian}: SWSE 25 315 66W 6 County: LAS ANIMAS
1fl\PI Number: 05 071 08408 00 Lease Number:
| COGCC Representative:  GINTAUTAS PETER Phone Number: 719 846-3091 |
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 07/18/2008 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
(;ondition of Approval in permit.

|

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*
Submit water quality data for produced water in well or cease use of pit. See attached for list of required analytes.

.i:\batement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 08/08/2008

| * Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Viofation.

S;ignature: g Date:
Qompany Comments:

fO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:
C‘!.‘ompany Representative Name: MaTtuew Sanscuez Title: ENVIE.oAIMENTAL. CoolDinADR,

R-o08-08%

BE Su porey) AS Becores AVAILABLE .
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** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED **

thmmmsumumamuohmmmmtaﬁ A&weezfaadnysaﬂazuudatenismm whichever is earlier. Each vialatio]

Aba: o mast
be sbated within the ibed time upop of this Notice, reported to the Colorado Oil and Gas Commission at the shown above, and postmarked no later than the
next business day after the bed time for Should abatemant or corrective action fail to occur, the Diveotor may make application to the Commission for an Order Fipding
Violation., Proper and timely does not 1y P the of pepalties and an Order Finding Violation.

?

per v:.alaf_xnn if the v;olation does not result is -i,gnii;mt waste of oil and gas resonrces, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on public health, safety
1E

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

Director may propose a penalty as listed in the table below, not to exceed a maximm of $1,000.00 per day per viclation. Such proposed penalty amcunt will be Limited to $10,00

impact on public health, safety, or welfare; ml&dmnguifmntmuo:ulmwm,hadnsm&fimtnegiuvemtmumhhnﬂghbofnwmﬂiu Desul;

or

Such proposed penalty t may be i d if indicate the violation: was intentional or reckless; had, or threatenad to have, a significant negatiy

threatened to result in, significant loss or dawege to public or p recalaitrance or recidivism upon the paxt of the violator; involved intentional false
—tugo:nco:dkeaw.ng resulted in econcaic bemefit te the violator. mptvposdpuxlt!mt-yh if mitigat £

Hipagd

tha

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 304

BASEF!NESSOOOOPERDAYPERVIOLAT!ON m&smummmmmsmummmnammm33:401

BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607

BASEHNE“IM.WPERDAYPERVIOLATION RULES 208, 301, 303 305 308, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 804, 703, 704, 70S,

mummmmhm(qﬁmfumuﬁommmMmmmwwmnmmm the Commission at its distretion.

1y, 1y d o the violation; cooperated with the Cammisaion or other agencies with respect to the violation; could not reasanably control, or be
nn-:l.blufn: ﬂ:nuuuo!thnvialn.tm,n&tgudmthdtmbmlyd&mlmhmmupmrmthemuanlenm.ngeftheviohtim bad any economic bens
sed or eliminated dne the cost of correcting the vieclation; has demonstrated a history &f compliance with Commission rulas, regulations and orders. The Conmmission has final

indieate the violator: self-zeported|

p.0c
ez

ted in,
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‘the penalty ambunt sasessed. The Commission or other agencies with respect to the viclation; could not bly trol, or be P ible for, the cause of the vialation; ms

faith effort to comply with applicable requirememts prior to the Commission learning of the violation; had any ic benefit or eli dne to the cost of corzaot
violation; has demonatrated a history of compliance with Commission rules, regulations, and orders. The Commission has final authority over the pepslty amount assessed.

708, 700, 711, 802, 801, $02, 503, 904, 905, 906, 307, 908, 909, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
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Signature of coeee Representatrve L Q‘C &% Date: b ju S P01] Time:

Resolution Approved by: Vs W"ff “ %‘f? Date: / Jus (77’ crf
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